
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Gavin (Chair) 
Councillors Davies, Ennis, Goss, Hornsby-
Smith, Leng, Lovelock, McCann, Moore, 
Rowland, Tarar, Williams and Yeo 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372112 
 
25 November 2025 

 
Your contact is: Nicky Simpson - Committee Services (nicky.simpson@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 3 DECEMBER 2025 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 3 December 2025 
at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
PAGE 
NO 

 
KEY TO CODING 
  
1. MINUTES 

 
-  9 - 14 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

 
3. QUESTIONS 

 
-   

 
4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 

COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision  15 - 18 

 
5. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
Information  19 - 24 

 
6. LOCAL LISTING REPORT - 'HIGH 

HESKET', 19 PARKSIDE ROAD 
 

Decision SOUTHCOTE 25 - 50 

 
7. LOCAL LISTING REPORT - 

ROYAL ALBION, 642 OXFORD 
ROAD 
 

Decision BATTLE 51 - 72 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
  



 

 

8. PL/22/1916 (FUL) & PL/22/1917 
(FUL) - FORMER DEBENHAMS 
DEPARTMENT STORE, WEST OF 
YIELD HALL PLACE, THE 
ORACLE & EXISTING VUE 
CINEMA COMPLEX, WEST OF 
YIELD HALL PLACE/LONDON 
ROAD, THE ORACLE 
 

Decision ABBEY; 
KATESGROVE 

73 - 254 

 Proposal: PL/22/1916 (FUL) - Former Debenhams Department Store 
West of Yield Hall Place The Oracle.  Mixed use 
development comprising part demolition of former 
department store and erection of new buildings comprising 
up to 218 build to rent residential dwellings (Class C3) & 
1,209sqm commercial uses within Uses Class E and/or bar 
(Sui Generis Use). Reconfiguration and change of use of up 
to 5,866sqm remaining department store floorspace (Class 
E) to uses with within Use Class E and/or bar (SuiGeneris 
Use) and/or experiential leisure use (Sui Generis Use). 
Associated public realm, infrastructure works & external 
alterations to shopping centre, including creation of new 
shopping centre entrance(amended 
description)(accompanied by an Environmental Statement) 

Recommendation: 
 

Grant subject to S106 

 
Proposal: PL/22/1917 (FUL) - Existing Vue Cinema Complex, Land 

West of Yield Hall Place / London Road, The Oracle.   Mixed 
use development comprising demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of new building comprising up to 218no. build-
to-rent residential dwellings (Class C3) & up to 3,046 sqm 
commercial floorspace comprising cinema (Sui Generis) and 
ground floor commercial uses within Use Class E and/or Bar 
(Sui Generis Use). Associated public realm and 
infrastructure works (amended description) (accompanied by 
an Environmental Statement) 

Recommendation: Grant subject to S106 
 

 
  

9. PL/25/1191 (FUL) - LAND AT 
MEADOW ROAD 
 

Decision THAMES 255 - 280 

 Proposal: Full planning application for the demolition of existing 
and construction of employment units for flexible uses 
within E(g)(ii) and (iii), B2 and/or B8 of the Use Classes 
Order (including ancillary office provision) with 
associated enabling works, access from Meadow Road 
and Milford Road, parking and landscaping. Departure 
from the Development Plan - the following application 
does not accord with the provisions of the development 
plan in force in the area in which the land to which the 
application relates is situated 

Recommendation:           Application Refused 



 

 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent
[...]
thin the same class are not development. 

Use Use Class up to 31 
August 2020 

Use Class from 1 
September 2020 

Shop - not more than 280sqm mostly selling 
essential goods, including food and at least 1km 
from another similar shop 

A1 F.2 

Shop A1 E 
Financial & professional services (not medical) A2 E 
Café or restaurant A3 E 
Pub, wine bar or drinking establishment A4 Sui generis 
Takeaway A5 Sui generis 
Office other than a use within Class A2 B1a E 
Research & development of products or processes B1b E 
For any industrial process (which can be carried 
out in any residential area without causing 
detriment to the amenity of the area) 

B1c E 

Industrial B2 B2 
Storage or distribution B8 B8 
Hotels, boarding & guest houses C1 C1 
Residential institutions C2 C2 
Secure residential institutions C2a C2a 
Dwelling houses C3 C3 
Small house in multiple occupation 3-6 residents C4 C4 
Clinics, health centres, creches, day nurseries, 
day centre D1 E 

Schools, non-residential education & training 
centres, museums, public libraries, public halls, 
exhibition halls, places of worship, law courts 

D1 F.1 

Cinemas, theatres, concert halls, bingo halls and 
dance halls D2 Sui generis 

Gymnasiums, indoor recreations not involving 
motorised vehicles or firearms D2 E 

Hall or meeting place for the principal use of the 
local community D2 F.2 

Indoor or outdoor swimming baths, skating 
rinks, and outdoor sports or recreations not 
involving motorised vehicles or firearms 

D2 F.2 

 
 

Page 8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Gavin (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair), Goss, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, 

Lovelock, McCann, Rowland, Tarar, Williams and Yeo 
 

Apologies: Councillors Ennis and Moore 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
28. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2025 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Davies declared an interest in Item 34. 
 
30. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
  
It was reported at the meeting that the planning application 230822/OUT – Forbury Retail 
Park (west), which had previously been agreed for an accompanied site visit, had now been 
finally disposed of due to the failure of the applicant and agent to engage in progressing 
with the application; a new application for the site was expected in due course.   
  
With regard to planning application PL/25/1191 – Land at Meadow Road, which had 
previously been agreed for an unaccompanied site visit, the Committee requested that the 
determination of that application should be made by the Committee. 
  
Resolved -     
  

(1)          That no additional site visits be arranged; 
  

(2)          That the planning application PL/251191 – Land at Meadow Road be 
submitted to the Committee for determination. 

 
31. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.   
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Appendix 1 to the report set out details of one new appeal lodged since the last Committee. 
Appendix 2 to the report set out details of five appeals decided since the last Committee.   
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
  
(2)       That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 2, be 

noted. 
 
32. SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT - PLANNING & BUILDING 

CONTROL  
 
The Committee received a report on the work and performance of the Planning 
Development Management and Building Control team for the second quarter of 2025/2026 
(April to September) with comparison to same quarters in the previous year.  The report 
focussed on planning and building control application processing performance and fee 
income. 
  
The report also gave details of reviews of and proposed changes to the Planning Pre-
application Service and Building Control Charges Scheme and their associated fees, the 
decision on which would be taken by Policy Committee on 17 November 2025.  An 
Appendix to the report set out the full details of the proposed changes to the fees schedule.   
  
The Committee requested that it received a separate update report on planning 
enforcement performance every six months. 
  
Resolved –    
  
(1)       That the report be noted; 
  
(2)       That the Committee receive an update report on planning enforcement performance 

every six months. 
 
33. LOCAL LISTING - ROYAL ALBION  
 
The Committee considered a report on a proposal to add the Royal Albion, 642 Oxford 
Road, to the List of Locally Important Buildings and Structures. The report identified the 
building as being of local architectural importance and made an assessment based on the 
Council’s published Local List criteria for inclusion to the list.  The following documents 
were attached to the report: 
  

• Appendix 1 - Location map 
• Appendix 2 - relevant photos and illustrations 
• Appendix 3 - Proposed local list text 

  
An update report was tabled at the meeting that explained that an objection had been 
received from the proprietor’s representative, raising concerns regarding the consultation 

Page 10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

process and asking for the opportunity for the proprietor to make representations prior to 
the Committee’s 
[...]
OD  Written Representation     
DECISION:   Allowed   
DATE DETERMINED: 25th November 2025 
 

Page 24



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
03 December 2025 

 
Title LOCAL LISTING REPORT – ‘High Hesket’, 19 Parkside Road 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author Burcu Can Cetin, Conservation Officer 

Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Healthy Environment 

Ward Southcote Ward 

Address 19 Parkside Road, Reading, RG30 2BT 

Recommendations To agree that High Hesket, 19 Parkside Road be added to the List of 
Locally Important Buildings and Structures 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To report on a proposal to add ‘High Hesket’, 19 Parkside Road to the List of Locally 

Important Buildings and Structures. The report identifies the building as being of local 
historical and architectural importance and makes an assessment based on the Council’s 
published Local List criteria for inclusion to the list.  

2. Policy context 
2.1. Reading Borough Council maintains a List of Locally Important Buildings and Structures 

(‘the Local List’). Its purpose is to recognise the buildings and structures which do not 
meet the criteria for national listing, but are nonetheless significant to the heritage of the 
local area. It was agreed by Planning Applications Committee on 2nd December 2020 
that decisions on additions to the Local List should be made at PAC. 

2.2. The criteria for considering additions to the Local List are set out in Appendix 2 of the 
Reading Borough Local Plan (adopted 2019). 

3. The proposal 
3.1. A nomination was received on 29/01/2025 to add ‘High Hesket’, 19 Parkside Road to 

the Local List.  Consultations have been carried out in accordance with the agreed 
process, and this report sets out the recommended action. 

3.2. The nominated asset is a well-detailed detached housed designed by Conrad B 
Willcocks and built in 1935 with a distinct
[...]
 its architectural quality, its intact interior and 
exterior features, and its strong historic association with Reading’s wartime civil defence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



Appendix 4: Original Nomination File 

 

Page 40



 
 

Page 41



 

Page 42



 
 

Page 43



 

Page 44



 
 

Page 45



 
 

Page 46



 
 

Page 47



 
 

Page 48



 
 

 
Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
03 December 2025 

 
Title LOCAL LISTING REPORT – Royal Albion 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author Burcu Can Cetin, Conservation Officer 

Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Healthy Environment 

Ward Battle Ward 

Address Royal Albion, 642 Oxford Road, Reading, RG30 1EH 

Recommendations To agree that Royal Albion be added to the List of Locally Important 
Buildings and Structures 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To report on a proposal to add Royal Albion to the List of Locally-Important Buildings and 

Structures. The report identifies the building as being of local historical and architectural 
importance and makes an assessment based on the Council’s published Local List 
criteria for inclusion to the list.  

1.2. In the last planning committee meeting in November 2025, the deferral was agreed to 
allow time for the Council to give an opportunity for the proprietor to make representations 
and the conservation officer to review and respond to the matters raised by the proprietor. 
This is the updated local listing report for Royal Albion, though the proprietor has not yet 
provided any comments.   

2. Policy context 
2.1. Reading Borough Council maintains a List of Locally-Important Buildings and Structures 

(‘the Local List’). Its purpose is to recognise the buildings and structures which do not 
meet the criteria for national listing, but are nonetheless sign
[...]
cter and 
appearance of this section of Oxford Road. Its prominent scale, distinctive architectural detailing, 
and long-standing communal role establish Royal Albion as a local landmark and a focal point 
within the streetscape. These attributes collectively justify its recognition as a non-designated 
heritage asset of local importance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



Appendix 4 : Original Nomination File 

 
 

Page 63



 

Page 64



 
 

Page 65



 

Page 66



 

Page 67



 

Page 68



 

Page 69



 

Page 70



 
 

 
 

 

Page 71



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



 

03 December 2025 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORT 

Ward Abbey/Katesgrove 

Planning Application 
Reference: PL/22/1916/FUL & PL/22/1917/FUL 

Site Address: 

PL/22/1916/FUL – Former Debenhams Department Store, west of 
Yield Hall Place (‘Yield Hall Place 1’), The Oracle, Reading, RG2 2AS 
PL/22/1917/FUL – Existing Vue cinema complex west of Yield Hall 
Place/London Road (‘Yield Hall Place 2’), The Oracle, Reading, RG2 
2AG 

Proposed 
Development 

PL/22/1916/FUL - Mixed use development comprising part demolition 
of former department store and erection of new buildings comprising 
up to 218 build to rent residential dwellings (Class C3) & 1,209sqm 
commercial uses within Uses Class E and/or bar (Sui Generis Use). 
Reconfiguration and change of use of up to 5,866sqm remaining 
department store floorspace (Class E) to uses with within Use Class 
E and/or bar (Sui Generis Use) and/or experiential leisure use (Sui 
Generis Use). Associated public realm, infrastructure works & external 
alterations to shopping centre, including creation of new shopping 
centre entrance (amended description) (accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement) 
 
PL/22/1917/FUL - Mixed use development comprising demolition of 
existing buildings and erection of new building comprising up to 
218no. build-to-rent residential dwellings (Class C3) & up to 3,046 
sqm commercial floorspace comprising cinema (Sui Generis) and 
ground floor commercial uses within Use Class E and/or Bar (Sui 
Generis Use). Associated public realm and infrastructure works 
(amended description) (accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement) 

Applicant The Oracle Limited Partnership 

Report author  Matt Burns, Principal Planning Officer 

PL/22/2916/FUL - Yield Hall Place 1 The Oracle, Reading RG2 2AG 

Deadline: 
Target decision date: 20th March 2023  
Extension of time date: 13th February 2026 

Recommendation 

Subject to: 
1. Confirmation of satisfactory details of the operation of the 
Deferred Payment Mechanism (DPM) terms; and  
2. Confirmation from the Local Lead Flood Authority that SuDS 
issues are satisfactory 
Delegate to the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public 
Protection Services (ADPTPPS) to: 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



i) GRANT full planning permission, subject to the satisfactory 
completion of a s106 legal agreement and delegate to ADPTPPS to 
make such minor changes to conditions or such additional conditions 
required, make such minor changes to Heads of Terms and details of 
the legal agreement as may be reasonably required to issue the 
permission; or 
ii) Refuse full planning permission if the legal agreement is not 
completed by 13/02/2026 (unless officers on behalf of the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services agree 
to a later date for completion of the legal agreement) 
 

S106 Heads of Terms 

1. Affordable Housing  
 
Not less than 22 units (10% of the total) affordable housing units to be 
provided on site at Discounted Market Rent level, capped at the lower 
of 80% Market Rent or LHA or equivalent, inclusive of service charges. 
 

• Not less than 9 affordable housing units to be provided in Block 
A before any BtR (non-affordable) units provided 

• Not less than 13 affordable housing units to be provided in 
Block B before any BtR (non-affordable) units provided 

• Mix of affordable housin
[...]
ial dwellings (Class C3) & 1,209sqm of flexible 
commercial uses within Uses Class E and/or bar (Sui Generis Use). Reconfiguration and 
change of use of up to 5,866sqm remaining department store floorspace (Class E) to 
flexible uses with within Use Class E and/or bar (Sui Generis Use) and/or experiential 
leisure use (Sui Generis Use). The proposals also include associated public realm, 

Page 96



infrastructure works & external alterations to shopping centre, including creation of new 
shopping centre entrance. 

 
3.4 More specifically the proposals include: 
 

- Part demolition of the former Debenhams department store, where it fronts onto Yield 
Hall Place to the east and Oracle Riverside Frontage (south elevation) (see Figure 4 
below) 

- Reconfiguration of retained Debenhams floorspace to create 1 x new flexible Class E 
unit and 1 x unit proposed for a leisure use (Class E and / or Sui Generis). The 
application supporting information sets out that the proposed leisure use is intended to 
be operated by an ‘experiential’ leisure operator new to the Reading and may include 
a bar element and as such a Class E or Sui Generis use is sought for this unit. 
 
 

 
         Figure 4 - Areas to be demolished shown shaded green and areas 
                           of retained Debenhams floor space (3 floors) shown in white 
 

- Construction of 2 blocks of development, comprising one block of 21 storeys in height 
(Block A) and one block of between 8 and 9 storeys in height (Block B) connected by 
a single storey riverside element (see Figure 5 below)  
 

Page 97



 
  Figure 5 -  Proposed blocks of development shown shaded pink (proposals for YHP2 shown 

shaded orange 
 

- Provision of new commercial floorspace at ground (riverside) level to provide 1 x 
flexible Class E and / or Sui Generis unit, 1 x co-working space (Class E), new mall 
entrance to the retail and leisure units to be provided within the retained and 
reconfigured former Debenhams floor sp
[...]
 servicing bay on Yield Hall Place. Refuse and recycling collections to be 
undertaken from the north of the building from Yield Hall Place (shown shaded grey 
on Figure 6 above). 

- Landscaping is proposed to the amenity roof terraces and riverside frontage and a 
green roof is proposed at 6th floor level (see Figure 7 above). 

- Public realm improvements, including landscaping, to the Riverside and Yield Hall 
Place (see Figure 8 below) 

 

Page 100



 
Figure 8 – YHP1 – Proposed public realm enhancements and landscaping to riverside and Yield Hall 
Place 

 
Planning Application ref. 22/1917 – YHP2 

 
3.5 This application seeks full planning permission for a mixed use development comprising 

demolition of the existing multiplex cinema and restaurant buildings and erection of a new 
building comprising up to 218 build-to-rent residential dwellings (Class C3) & up to 3,046 
sqm commercial floorspace comprising cinema (Sui Generis) and ground floor 
commercial uses within a flexible Class E and/or Bar (Sui Generis Use). The proposals 
also include associated public realm, and infrastructure works to the riverside frontage, 
London Street and the IDR. 
 

3.6 More specifically the proposals include: 
 

- Demolition of existing cinema complex and restaurant units and construction of a 
building incorporating 16, 13 and 6 storey elements connected by single and two storey 
linking elements (see Figure 5 above and Figure 9 below) 

 
 

Page 101



 
Figure 9 – YHP2 – Riverside elevation (looking south) 

 
- Replacement provision of 2,600 sqm of Cinema (Sui Generis) at ground floor and 

mezzanine level, alongside flexible commercial floorspace (Class E / Sui Generis 
restaurant and / or bar) located at ground level (see Figure 10 below). Cinema accessed 
from riverside and IDR frontages with commercial floor space accessed from riverside 
and Yield Hall Place elevations. 

 

 
Figure 10 – YHP2 – Proposed Ground Floor Plan. Proposed cinema shown shaded orange/b
[...]
in red 
 
 
 
 

Page 253



 
 Proposed 4th floor plan – affordable dwelling locations outlined in red 

 
Proposed 5th floor plan – affordable dwelling locations outlined in red 

 
Page 254



 

03 December 2025 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Thames Ward 

Planning Application 
Reference: PL/25/1191 Full planning permission 

Site Address: Land at Meadow Road, Reading 

Proposed 
Development 

Full planning application for the demolition of existing and 
construction of employment units for flexible uses within E(g)(ii) and 
(iii), B2 and/or B8 of the Use Classes Order (including ancillary office 
provision) with associated enabling works, access from Meadow 
Road and Milford Road, parking and landscaping. Departure from 
the Development Plan - the following application does not accord 
with the provisions of the development plan in force in the area in 
which the land to which the application relates is situated 
 

Applicant CBRE Investment Management 

Report author  Catrin Davies 

Deadline: 25/11/2025 

Recommendation 

Refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal would result in the provision of major 
employment-generating floorspace within a site allocated for 
housing in the Local Plan.  The proposal would result in a 
non-conforming use on an allocated housing site which would 
be an inefficient use of the site and contrary to the wider 
strategic aims of the Local Plan.  The proposed use would 
exacerbate the existing imbalance which exists between 
residential sites and employment-generating floorspace in the 
Borough and fail to mitigate the additional harm of not 
providing housing (including affordable housing) on the 
allocated housing site or through other off-site mitigation.  For 
these reasons including the failure to maintain the necessary 
supply of housing, the proposal is contrary to policies CC1 
(Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development), EM1 
(Provision of Employment), EM2 (Location 
[...]
oad (on the 
Former Cox & Wyman printers site) . To the west of the site is Milford Road and other 
warehousing and buildings with employment uses beyond. 

1.5. The site previously included a third industrial building in the east corner of the site which 
was demolished under prior approval demolition consent ref. 200054. This building 
provided a further 2,400sq.m of employment floorspace. Prior to demolition of the third 
building, the entire site provided a total building footprint of approximately 5,500sq.m. 

Page 258



 
Figure 1: Aerial View  

 

 

 
Figure 2: Land allocation 

 

Page 259



 
Figure 3: Flood Risk map 

 

Site constraints: 

• Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 
• Area of potentially contaminated land  
• Western side and southerly strip are within Flood Zone 2 
• Western side within a core employment area (Richfield Avenue) 
• The eastern part of the site is entirely allocated for residential development under 

Policy WR3b (2 Ross Road & Part of Meadow Road), see extract below: 

 
2. The Proposal 

2.1. Full planning application is sought for the demolition of existing and construction of 11 
employment units for flexible uses within Classes E(g)(ii) and (iii), B2 and/or B8 of the 
Use Classes Order (including ancillary office provision) with associated enabling works, 
access from Meadow Road and Milford Road, parking and landscaping. 

Page 260



2.2. The proposals comprise the demolition of the existing buildings and structures and the 
construction of approximately 4,300sqm of employment floorspace across 4 buildings and 
broken into 11 individual units, ranging from 659 sq.m to 1756 sq.m. The buildings would 
vary in height from 8.9m to 10.5m in ridge height.  Some of the proposed buildings would 
have lower ridge heights and these would be sited on the eastern parcel of the site, 
adjacent to the residential areas, with larger buildings sited on the west of the site, fronting 
Milford Road within the Core Employment Area. 

2.
[...]
 Yield Hall Place/London Road, The Oracle
	- Not to commence development unless and until the area of adopted highway land to the IDR has been stopped up and approved by Secretary of State (s247 of the TCPA).
	7.5.29 All servicing and deliveries for YHP2 will be accommodated in the western loading bay. To ensure that the western loading bay can accommodate servicing for all of YHP2, a capacity modelling exercise has been completed by the applicant. This has...

	9 PL/25/1191 (FUL) - Land at Meadow Road



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 DECEMBER 2025

Present: Councillor Gavin (Chair);

Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair), Ennis, Hornsby-Smith, Leng,
McCann, Moore, Rowland, Tarar, Williams and Yeo

Apologies: Councillors Goss and Lovelock

RESOLVED ITEMS
37. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2025 were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Tarar declared a prejudicial interest in Item 42 on the grounds of
predetermination.

39. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS

The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered
at future meetings of the Committee to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior
to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed previously agreed site visits
which were yet to take place.

Resolved - That no additional site visits be arranged. (See also Minute 43 below)

40. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.

Appendix 1 to the report stated there had been no new appeals lodged since the last
Committee. Appendix 2 to the report set out details of ten appeals decided since the last
Committee.

Resolved —

That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 2, be
noted.

41. LOCAL LISTING REPORT -'HIGH HESKET", 19 PARKSIDE ROAD

The Committee considered a report on a proposal to add ‘High Hesket’, 19 Parkside Road,
to the List of Locally Important Buildings and Structures. The report identified the building



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 DECEMBER 2025

as being of local architectural importance and made an assessment based on the Council’s
published Local List criteria for inclusion to the list. The following documents were attached
to the report:

e Appendix 1 - location map

e Appendix 2 - relevant photos and illustrations
e Appendix 3 - proposed local list text

e Appendix 4 — original nomination file

Resolved —

That ‘High Hesket’, 19 Parkside Road, be added to the List of Locally Important
Buildings and Structures.

42. LOCAL LISTING REPORT - ROYAL ALBION, 642 OXFORD ROAD

Further to Minute 33 of the previous meeting, the Committee considered a report on a
proposal to add the Royal Albion, 642 Oxford Road, to the List of Locally Important
Buildings and Structures, consideration of which had been deferred at the previous meeting
to give an opportunity for the proprietor to make representations and the conservation
officer to review and respond to the matters raised by the proprietor.

The report identified the building as being of local architectural importance and made an
assessment based on the Council’s published Local List criteria for inclusion to the list. The
following documents were attached to the report:

e Appendix 1 - location map

e Appendix 2 - relevant photos and illustrations
e Appendix 3 - proposed local list text

e Appendix 4 — original nomination file

An update report was tabled at the meeting that presented a representation from a planning
agent on behalf of the proprietor, setting out the officers’ response to the representation,
clarifying the relevant assessment framework, reviewing the matter raised in the objection
and explaining the reasons why officers continued to consider the building to meet criteria
for inclusion as a non-designated heritage asset.

Resolved —

That the Royal Albion, 642 Oxford Road, be added to the List of Locally Important
Buildings and Structures.

(Councillor Tarar declared a prejudicial interest in the above application on the grounds of
predetermination. He addressed the Committee as Ward Councillor and then left the
meeting, taking no further part in the debate or decision.)

43. PL/22/1916 (FUL) & PL/22/1917 (FUL) - FORMER DEBENHAMS DEPARTMENT
STORE, WEST OF YIELD HALL PLACE, THE ORACLE & EXISTING VUE



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 DECEMBER 2025

CINEMA COMPLEX, WEST OF YIELD HALL PLACE/LONDON ROAD, THE
ORACLE

PL/22/1916/FUL - Mixed use development comprising part demolition of former department
store and erection of new buildings comprising up to 218 build to rent residential dwellings
(Class C3) & 1,209sgm commercial uses within Uses Class E and/or bar (Sui_Generis
Use). Reconfiguration and change of use of up to 5,866sgm remaining department store
floorspace (Class E) to uses with within Use Class E and/or bar (Sui Generis Use) and/or
experiential leisure use (Sui Generis Use). Associated public realm, infrastructure works &
external alterations to shopping centre, including creation of new shopping centre entrance
(amended description) (accompanied by an Environmental Statement).

PL/25/1917 (FUL) - Mixed use development comprising demolition of existing buildings and
erection of new building comprising up to 218no. build-to-rent residential dwellings (Class
C3) & up to 3,046 sgqm commercial floorspace comprising cinema (Sui Generis) and ground
floor commercial uses within Use Class E and/or Bar (Sui Generis Use). Associated public
realm and infrastructure works (amended description) (accompanied by an Environmental
Statement

The Committee considered a report on the above applications.

An update report was tabled at the meeting which provided further information on
sustainable drainage systems, heritage townscape and visual impact assessment,
economic benefits, timeframe for implementation, highways matters, nationally described
space standards and the affordable housing deferred payment mechanism. The
recommendations for both applications had been amended accordingly.

Comments and objections were received and considered.
Resolved -

That consideration of applications PL/22/1916 (FUL) & PL/22/1917 (FUL) be
deferred to seek further information on matters raised by members of the Committee
and to allow an accompanied site visit.

44. PL/25/1191 (FUL) - LAND AT MEADOW ROAD

Full planning application for the demolition of existing and construction of employment units
for flexible uses within E(g)(ii) and (iii), B2 and/or B8 of the Use Classes Order (including
ancillary office provision) with associated enabling works, access from Meadow Road and
Milford Road, parking and landscaping. Departure from the Development Plan - the
following application does not accord with the provisions of the development plan in force in
the area in which the land to which the application relates is situated.

The Committee considered a report on the above application.

An update report was tabled at the meeting which provided details of additional comments
and information received and further appraisal of land use principles, flooding, neighbouring



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 DECEMBER 2025

amenities, sustainability and highways (in relation to cycle spaces). The update report
recommended alterations to reasons for refusal 2, 3 and 6.

It was recommended verbally at the meeting that an additional reason for refusal relating to
cycle storage be added. It was also recommended that officers consider the potential
impact of commercial traffic on residential streets and be authorised to add a further
additional reason for refusal if appropriate.

Comments and objections were received and considered.

Ward Councillor Adele Barnett-Ward attended the meeting and addressed the Committee
on this application.

Resolved —

(1) That application PL/24/1191/FUL be refused planning permission for the
reasons set out in the original report, with the informatives as set out in the
original report, with the amendments to reasons set out in the update report,
and the additional reason for refusal as set out below:

9. The proposed development fails to demonstrate provisions of suitable
and acceptable cycle stores and as such fails to ensure sustainable
transport facilities, contrary to policies TR1 and TR5 of the Local
Development Plan, the Parking Standards and Designs SPD and
paragraph 117 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024);

(2) That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection
Services be authorised to consider the potential impact of commercial traffic
on residential streets and, if appropriate, add a further additional reason for
refusal.

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.36 pm)



